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BULLETIN’1083 1955.

1. APPELIATE DECISIONS --bNGLIHO m v,

"FRED - ENGDLHORN, tradlng as -
CAMPBELL-EVANS HOTEL,¢<,,N

.7 ' : ON APPEAL

-vs= TGoONCLUSIONs AND ORDER

* BOARD OF- COMMISQIONERS OF THE' 4
* BOROUGH OF - BELMAR, - _cu_h_..”f .

)
o)
:A;: - )
“’)
Respondent. Ly o . ,
Emaun and Hoey, Esqs., by Henry F. Hoey,'Jr., Esq., Attorneysp
for-Appellant. - , :

'Harold Feinberg, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.{;;?fw*

: This is ‘an appeal from pespondent Board’s action whereby
it suspended appellant's: plenary ratail . qonsumption 1license for
a period of fifteen days,-effective ‘August 18, 1955, -after
adjudging him guilty. in disoip3lnary prooesdings on & charge

~alleging that on July 2, 1955, he seld, ‘gerved and. delivered

~alcoholic beverages: to, and permitted he“'consumption of said
beverages on his' licensed - premises by three minors, ages 19,

19 and 20, in violation of Rule'l of State Regulatlons No. 20.
The licensed premises are located at 112}« ﬁth Avenue, Belmar,{
N. J. T S AR S

L Upon the filing of thls appesl, ap order dated August 17,
1955 was entered by me-. staying respondent's order of suspension
“until entry of a. further order herein,, R S 33 1-31

On- the appeal the matter was heard de novo.,_Rule 6 of
State Regulations No.‘l)'“uu SR 5 B '

, The record: hereim disoloses- h appsllant, though prose-

cuting his appeal to its’.conglustion, ooneedes that -he is '"tech-

- nically guilty” of: the violation herelnabove set forth, thus

- narrowing the . issue’ for: my determination to-the quantum of pen-
alty imposed by respondent, whiph appellant allcges is hdrsh

and excessive.. .. s _ Do S :

It has long been cStdbil hed Lhat the'question of quantum'
of penalty rests withln the’ sound disorebion of. bhe local issuing
authority and will not be dlsturbed on appeal. unless it is.
clearly excessive and. menifsstly unzeesondble.ﬁ Re Brigantine
Beach Hotel Coro.,,Bulletln 1008‘*15 m: 1?. ._ﬂ

After CaPPfullJ consxderins he- evi enoe herein, includ -~
ing the mitlgating circumstances btestified by appellant's
Witnesses, I f£ind.that: Lhe penalty heretofore imposed by r-espon~~
dent is nelther harsh nor excessivé,. In fact, 1t 18 the:minimum
period of suspension 1mpo‘ed by this Division»aft r ;finding of
gullt oi like v1olutions e LR R

The action ul the Pespondcnt will in allfreSpecLs, be
~affirmed;- the dpptai“hercin will be- ﬂimmLSdCd“&ﬂ Lhe iiJLeen-
day suspenslon origﬁ 11v imponwf;fj; G,
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: Since 1t appears that appellant holds an all—year round
‘license but operates his: business on a séasonal basis ahd that
the premlises are at present closed, the effective date of the
reinstated suspension will be fixed by a further order to be . .
entered by me after the licensed premises shall have been’opened ™ | -
for business for the 1956 summer Season.. Cf. Re Roesch, Bulle-
tin 966, Item 4, - Sl , . LT

Accordingly, it is, on this, 26th day of September, 1955,4‘;

| ORDERED that the action of the respondent be and the- samew?
is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same 1is hereby
dismissed and it is further A

ORDERED ‘that" Plenary Retail Consumption License C 7, ‘ 4
issued by the Board of Commissioners of" the. ‘Borough’ of ‘Belmar to--
Fred Engelhorn, t/a Campbell-Evans Hotel, for premisés 112 - 5th""
Avenue, Belmar, or .any further license that may be issued to the
licensee herein or to any other -person for-the ‘same premises,’ be
and -the same is hereby suspended for a perlod of fifteeén (15) »
days, the effective dates to be fixed by a subsequent order as SRS

' aforesaid. : . n _ .

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Director.

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SMARSCH v ELIZABETH
ADOLPH SMARSCH, trading as" ’)“*
PENN BROOK INN, L Lo

| Appellant o K -
'.j_vs_ . “ON APPEAL o
- S s o “CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
- MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC
-BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY
~ OF ELIZABETH,»Ji; : . - A
'ReSPOndento"‘)"'l
Nicholas. St..John LaCorte; Esq. and Green. and Yanoff, Esqs,,
. by H. Kermit Green, Esq., Attorneys for: Appellant
Louls P, Longobardi Esq,, Attorney for Respondent

BY THE DIRECTOR.

Appellant holds a. plenary retail consumption license for R
premises at .33-35 West Grand: Street, Elizabeth: He appeals herein5~«
from respondent's actlon whereby it suspended his license for .

' thirty~five days after finding him guilty of the following charge-

"that on Friday, March 18, 1955, you did allew, permit
and suffer an aect of- violence and ‘disturbance in and
upon the -licensed premises in violation of Rule 5 of .
State Regulations No. 20, e R T

-Upon the &iling of this appeal I entered-an order on May
25, 1955, staylng respondent's ‘order .of. suspension until the )
entry of. a. further order herein. See R S 33 1—31 ,

The petition of appeal\alleges in substance that the
action of respondent was erroneous because the ° finding of gullt
was .contrary to the weight oﬂ the evidenoe.

. Pursuant to stipulation, uhe appeal wag' presented to me
upon the stepographic transcript - of the- proceedings before ‘
respondent, the exhibits presented at said hearing and the filed
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. complaints," petitions, nctices, ordere and anuwers with the
Municipal Board of* Aleoholic Beverage: ‘Control:of the Clty, of
Elizabeth and the New Jersey Division of. Alcqholic Beverage."
Rule 8 of State Regulations No, 15.. The" oase was orally argued
before me on September 7, 1955 o R ,

: ; The evidence herein shcws ‘that the charge was based

upon an incident that- occurred in appellant's licensed premises
shortly before 3: :00 a.m. (closing time) on the morning of March
18, 1955, ' At.2:45 a.m. -the licensee told éveryone "to drink up."
At about 2:55 a.m. appellant approached & patron; identified
‘herein as Peter, and asked him to:. leave, ' The alleged act of
violence and disturbance concerns. only’ what occurred immediately
thereafter between appellant and Peter, .No other patrons were
involved -Shortly after the incident occurred, Peter walked

out ‘of the premises with a. friend, identified herein as’ Frank,‘
and other patronsa : ‘ PRI v .

‘ In the 1atter part of March Peter compla*ned to this
Division about the incident and, pursuant to his complaint,
ABC agents called at his: home on Marech:31:: At ‘that time Peter
and his friend Frank gave to the agents signed sworn statements,.
‘The statement given by Peter Justifled the institution of disci-
plinary proceedings. against ‘the: licensee. These statements
" Wwere introduced at the: hearinﬁ held below and have been con-
- sidered by me with all the ot er evidence hereinlinpreaching
my decision in this case._;- . N -

_ F A comparison of the allegaticne set fcrth 1n Peter's
‘statement and his testimony glven at-the hearing below discloses
many discrepancies. Referring to- appellant's actions, he says

in his statement that he - hooked me under the arm and spun me
towards the door;" that he - grebbed me-. by ‘the throat;" that he
sald "You @=- D-- wWop’ keep out of -here;" that he repeated this
kind: of talk in &' loud and boisterous voice; that. as I was
going towards the door he made-aneother: lunge:at me." At the
“hearing held below Peter did not testify that appellant grabbed
him by the throat or that he made another -lunge at him as he
was leaving. He did testify. that appellant was, "a little. force-
ful;" that he was "almost positive 88 'to the. language used by
appellant and that appellant was 'a little loud and boisterous."
It further appears from Peter's testimony that, a few days prior
to the hearing. held below, he- telephoned to appellant, told him
that! "an apology. would be 2ll right" and ‘expreased his desire
to withdraw the complaint,” Frank: alleged in his statement and
. testifled at the hearing that appellant grabbed Peter and '
twisted him around and called him a dirty wop..~.z -

Appellant testiried that whenhPeter did not leave as
requestedf he took ‘him by the hand and’ said "Come’ on, Pete,
let's go;" that "I would be afrald of him,. to grab him by the
throat;" that there was no loud or. abusive language; that
Peter left after a police: officer who 'was making a routine
check of appellant's premises hag: ‘requested him to .do so, .
Appellant's testimony was substantially corroborated by the
police officer.._ o L A - o o

- The guilt or. innocence of appellant may not be deter-

. mined herein. solely upon the statements: given by Peter and
Frank, While these ‘statements  were admissible under the cir-
cumstances of this case,: they are not evidential of the'
happenings mentioned therein. Zimmerman v, Z2immérman; 12 N, J,
Super, 61 (A.D, 1950), A reyiew jof all The evidence, including
the statements, leads me to conclude that appellant did not
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use any more- force than was reasonably necessary, to induce a
reluctant patron to léave at the closing hour. While both
appellant and the’ patron, . who ‘had ‘been on’ friendly terms for
eight years,. may. have referred to ‘each: other in terms they
previously -‘used "When we e Kidding one ahother s ‘the’ weight
of the evidence indicates that the l&nguage Was not loud ‘or.
abusive. I find, therefore, ‘that it ‘has not been established
by a preponderance of the evidence”that appellant allowed, per- '
mitted or suffered an. actof -violence op disturbance on his- -
1ioensed ‘premises. Hence T must. everse. the action of respon-*w
dent. Cf Muzyka V. Rahway, Bulletin 396, Item 1 Herzoxlg'_Ti
Riley. v. Newark, Bulletin 8?9, It,m 4 Fuer v Newark, Bullétln :

“1073,. Item 3., . o S
| Accordingly, it lS, on this 2@th day of September, 1955,

ORDERED that the action. ofrespondent be and the same is s
hereby reversed. .

WILLIAM “HOWE DAVIS
' Director.

3, APPELIATE DECISIONS —'MEBLAs~vgswasmxoBANGE.
SPIROS MELLAS; - |

Appellant.,. - e
f_vs_ - ~ ON APPEAL

~CONCLUSIONS 'AND ORDER -
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF 'ALCOHOLIC L L S
BEVERAGE . CONTROL. OF THE TOWN-
OF WEST ORANGE

Respondent

- ‘David W, Dowd Esq., Attorney for Appellant
William E. Kennedy, Esq., Attorney for Respondent

’~ . e : B -. ‘\', e

BY THE" DIRECTOR A;‘ S ff'“

‘ Appellant appeals from respondent‘s action whereby it"
denied his application for a plenany’ retaid consumption license -
for 259 Main Street, West Orange. , a

. The petition of appeal alleges. that ‘the action ‘of respon- te
dent was .erroneous becaude o notification was given to appel= i
lant "that a hearing was @iven on-June 28, 1955, by saild board
1n the above matter and ‘that ‘in ‘this the decision differed
‘with R, S. 33:1-24.," The answer -admits that respondent denied
the application on June 28, 1955, :and alleges that R.S. 33:1-24
does not require that the applicant should be given notice of C
the hearing at which the application 1s to be considered

R. S, 33 1-24 provides, ‘among, other things, that

"It shall be the duty of each other issuing authority
**x to conduot public hearings on applications *EXX,

Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulations*No..E provide that, if a writ-
ten objection’is filed; the other issuing ‘authority must "afford”
a hearing to all parties -and “immel telly. notify the applioant

and the objettor of’the.date, hou and place. thereof : However,'
Rule 8 of" State Regulations Mo, 2 | | ,




"No hearing neec bc hnld 1f ho uUCh ob)ccti)nu sholl bf
lodged [but this in. nqudc‘relieve ‘the issulng author-
ity from the duty of making a. thorough -investigation on
its own initiativel, or if .the issuing -authority, on its
own motion, after the requisite, otatutory investigation,
shall have determlned not to ‘issue a 1icen°e to such

applicant

In this case 1t doeu not aJpear that any written obdeo-
tlons were filed. Appellant’s application was considered at a
public meeting of respondent held on-June 28, 1955, at which
time respondent denied the. appllcatlon because of the provi-
sions of R. S. 33:1-12.14, " Under these circumstances, the
failure to notify appellant: of' - ‘the. publio hearing did not vio-
late the provisions of R, S.-33.:1-24 or State Regulations No. 2.
In any event, appelldnt's rights- have been fully protected by
this appeal, which was -heard: dg novo. ~Eana, Inc., v. Pleasant-
ville, Bulletin 1024, Item 2 L ;“ﬁ-; N

- As to the merlts' Appellant conducts - ‘the Llewellyn
Hotel at 259 Main Street. It ids- represented that the hotel has
been in existence for more than seventy-five years but it 1s
admitted that it has. less: tlan_fiit* sleeplng rooms. Other
individuals formerly held a.licenge: .for these premises. but
their license was transferred. to- othcr premiueo by respondent
herein and said action was: qxilrmeu on-dppeal,  Mellag 'v. West
Orange et al., Bulletin 1047, ' « o The 1lcense which appel-

lant now seeks muat bL deuﬂ" new’ license ‘and not the
i 3:1-96 The Town of

cording to ‘thée 1950
ey retall conuumptlon
'«uututdndlng in thc Town..

R. 3. jj:i".u_ m ( 94) provices,
"Except as ntherw1be UlCVLdFu Ln thib act, o new
plenary retail consumption: ur~ﬁwasonal retail con-
sumption license shall.be i led . in-amunicipality
unless and until thé i ted number of such

- licenses existing in. Lbc munl_,pd ty is” fewer than
~one for each one. thousahd. of its. populatlon as shown
by the last then preceding Ped'ral ‘census ; and no new
plenary retail distribution 1leense shall be issued
in a municlpallty‘unle 5. and wntil the number -of such
licenses existing inh the. munlclpality is fewer than one
for. each three thousand.of its population as shown by
the last then preceding Pederal census.W

Appellant's appllcat @n does not COMt w1th1n any of the
exceptlons set forth in: the other sections &1 P.L. 947, ch. Q4.
Since it appears that. the Town . fow: has more Lhau one plenary
retail consumption 1icense for eaoh ~one-thou cou ity popula-
tion according to the last Pederal census, Ln< iﬁsuance ol a
new license is barred by th “LdtuLen~» ST TR

At the oral argumenu held hereln thc uttorney for
appellant contended that -the Dlrector had dloCPPtion in worthy
cases to dlsregard the . limitation law,. +This-contention is
without merit. The. provisionc of: the‘l w.'are binding upon the

- local issuilng authority in: considerlng an. application and are
binding upon me in the case of an dppeal _ .

For the reauond aioresald tne action of respondnnt is
af'flrmed. - e S e

Accordingly, it igégnn”th1552i$tfdéy»of September,‘1955,
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ORDLR@D that the aetlon of reupundent be and the seme’
18 hereby afilrmed, dnd the dpped] hereln be and. the same is
hereby dismlsoed . .

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
‘ Director.,

ALIENS * HEREIN OF ALIEN NATIOMALS. OF GERMANY - EFFECT OF

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC -
OF GERMANY REINSTATING THE 1923 TREKTY“BETWEEN'THEfUNITED STATES -
AND GERMANY . | S

TO ALL MUNICIPAL ISSUING AUTHORITTES

The ‘New Jersey Alcoholic Beverage Lew (R.S.: 33.:1-25) pro-
hibits.an &lien: from holding .any alcoholic beverage.:license and =
prohibits an alien (except in: limited - instances involwving: hotels

or airports) from owning more than. 10%softhe shares of stock in
any corporate retail licensee, The.law:i{R.3. 33:1-26) further
prohibits the employment of any: alien upon-licensed premises .
unless such alien has obtained an employment permit. from. the Div1m~
sion of Alcohollc Beverage Control : . .

The Toregoing provisions of the s New - Jersey Alcohollc Bev— :
erage LaW'are, ‘however, necessarily. superseded in those instances:
where' the United States has entered: dnteitreaties with various -
foreign countries whereby their nationals.dre afforded the same:
trade privileges in the Unlted States-sas.our own citizens and,.
conversely; citizens of the United .States are-afforded the same - -
trade privileges of nationale of the:iforeign countries while our .
citizens are abroad.  Accordingly, nationals. of those countries
are exempt from the above restrictions:; against-aliens. See. :
Re Guskind, Bulletin 130; Item 5,,Re,,cGuigan, Bulletin 248 Item
2; Re Sacks, Bulletin 942 Ttem 9,0 . _

A prior treaty of tne type in duéstion had been entered
into between the United States and Germany on' December. 8, 1023,
Such treaty was viewed by this Divigilon.:as having been termlnated
between-the ‘United States and
Germany. :Re Londa, Bulletin 693; Ttem:8. . On: October 22, 1954
an agreement was entered into between:the:United States and the
Federal Republic of Germany with respeet to which this Division
has been in communication with ‘the respective governments,:
According to our most recent advices-from:.the respective govern-—
ments 1t would appear that the foregoing: agreement of 1854 has

. the effect of reinstating the previcus 1923 treaty to the. extent -

that German riationals present in the.United: States are now en-—
titled to the same privileges and immunitiles as are afforded to
nationals of other countries with-which the: Unlfed States has -
IE(lpPOPal treatle% of a 11ke nature.i;

Aocordingly) it~1e myaviewgthaL?GermanvnatiOnals will"’ ,
not henceforth he required to optaln'employmcnt permits from this *

Division and are eligible to hold alcoltiolic 'beverage licenses and

to be'utockholdex in corporations holding retail licenses not-
withstanding their lack of United States.: CitiVGthip, assumlng
Lhat Lh@v are quallfleL in all other reepects under:R b 3331~ 2)9 ;

bor CUthnlLuCc, I am nerewith~eett1np forth.a newly
revised complete list of all of the .countries with which the
Unitcu uL&teu presently has treatiea of uhe tvpe In guestions
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Argentina . - Finland’ ‘Italy

Austria =~ " ‘Germany:’ ¥ .1 Japan
Belgium f‘”"Great Britain, including nationals_»Latvia
Bolivia . of Scotland and other ‘British . -Llberila
Borneo ) territory in Furope,  but-not  Norway
China ' © .including netiopnals . of British = Paraguay
Colombia . - territory. not in Europe, such ‘Spain '
Costa Rica S ase Canada e L - Switzerland
Denmark -~ Greece- s B " Thailand
El Salvador . - Honduras_ . Turkey
~Estonia - Ireland - .- Yugoslavia
Ethiopiar -~ Israel S Y ¥ :
3 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS
Dated September 19, 1955 :‘ﬂ. Director° o

5.° DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME - EXTENDED FQR AN ADDITIONAL"MONTH = TO
- 2%00°A .M ON THE LAST SUNDAY IN OCTQBER 1955

: A Under our former New Jersey Lew covering the standard of

" time (Revised Statutes, 1:1-2.3) we. would have changed from
Eastern Daylight -Saving Time back to Eastern Standard Time at
midnight Saturday, September Euth, Under the Law, as amended by
Chapter 47 of the Laws of 1955, Daylight Saving Time will con-
tinue for an extra month and we will not change back to Eastern
Standard Time until 2 OO a.m. on the 1ast Sunday in October'm-
October 3&,the S g. P : «

: -On the one morning of Sunday, ( tober 30th, there will
be no difference at all in-the-cloging-hour of-licensed places
in municipalities with an ordinance*fixing the closing hour at

midnight or at 1:00 a.m: or at-2:00Q.a.m." There will be a dif-
ference in the.closing hour: on ' the. morning of Sunday, October
30th, in municipalities,with an - ordinance - fixing the closing
hour later -than 2:00 a.m. Take-a municipality with a closing
‘hour .of 3:00 a.n.: At 2:00 a.m.-on’ ‘Bunday, October 30th, the

_ licensees in that municipality will turn. their clocks back one

. hour, and may then keep open for an extra hour - until the
changed clock time reaches 3 00 aem7 O

S

| WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS

Dated: September'é3;51955g_$:
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DISCIPLINAR& PROCFEDINQS - QLUB LICENSE - CLUB ACTING AS FRONT
FOR INDIVIDUAL - BHADD IN ‘APPLICATION - POSSESSION OF QUARTERS:
NOT CONTINUOUS AND EYCLUSIVE'--CLUB NOT BONA FIDE - LICENSE
CANCELEED “. - e

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against B

|

SR T S T

" 'THE CHRISTIAN AID CLUB OF LAWNS:IE
Park Avenue
Iawnside, N, Jos

Holder of Club ‘License CB-2 for :the
1954-55 and 1955-56 licensing years,
issued by the Borough Council of:the:
Borough of Lawnside. SR 3

CONCLUSTONS
AND ORDER . \,J"{

0 mmn - v e S o o o s 3 e o o oy e g S0 o e s G P g 90 e G e St

Edward J. Bauver, Esq., Attorney for. Defendant licensee,

‘William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic.A' o

Beverage Control.
BY THE DIRECTOR° . B - : KO . , .
Defendant pleaded not guilty to:the following charges.yrf“

", Tn your application dated November 10, 1954, filed
with the Lawnside Borough- Council, wpon-which you obtained
your current club license, you: falsely stated o' in ‘

answer to Question 29, which -agsks:: “'Has 'any individual,
...other than the appliecant, any ifiterest; directly or-
indirectly, in the licenseapplied ;or ‘or in- the business
to be conducted under said licens Whereas in truth and
fact Robert Trottie had isuch interest in that "he ‘was the
real and beneficlal owner :0f -the:liéensed' business, said
false statement being in violation of R S 33 1—25,-

">, From on or about Febr“fry 15, 1955 until the present
time, you knowingly ailded and-:dbe ted- Robert Trottie to
exercise, contrary to R.S. 33_ he ‘'rights 'and privi-
leges of your club license, th,reby yourself violating R. S

33:1-52,

"3, In your aforesald: application, you falsely stated .
'Yes! in answer -to-Question 20, Which-:asks: 'Has the c¢lub
been in exclusive continucus possession ‘and use‘of club
quarters for at least three '{3) years lmmediately prior to
this application?!, wheresas “in truth and fact you had not
been in exclusive continucus possessien- and use ‘of c¢lub”

. quarters for that perilod:-of.time; said false statement
"belng in violation of R.:S, 33*1-—25° 4

Defendant was also: required ‘to show cause ‘why its license

‘should not be cancelled . upén the ground: that the lilcense had

been 1ssued in Violation~of;R,f81§33$l412(5)hand”Rule 2 of State
Regulations No. 7, because the club.at .the 'time of issuance of .
1ts -1954-55 ¢lub license-and: prior thereto .was not a bona fide
club,

It appears from the evidende in ‘the instant case that.
during the course-of an investigation ‘of "the defendant-club by -
ABC agents on April 14, 1955, Anrie :Trottle gave a signed state=
ment to the effect that she ‘was 'the- ‘président of the club and
had been such officer for ‘three : ears  prior thereto; ‘that the
‘elub was organized in 1939 -or 1940; ‘that ‘her husbarnd,9 Robert
Trottie, was the owner of the: building wWhereln defendant~club
was located, which structuré has besn- erected for-a period. -
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of about three or four years; that she conducted a tea room in
the part of the premises whilch the club now occuples until
December 31, 1954; that the club held monthly meetlings 1n the
tea room and, although paying no rent to her, usually made a
small donation for the use thereof; that she used the premises
in questlion as a tea room at all other times and that the club
had nelther exclusive control nor possession of club quarters
during the period she operated the tea room; that prior to
using the tea room for its monthly meetings, the members of
the club met at-a clergyman's home for two or three years and
prior thereto the meetings were held at the homes of different .
members . = _ : ' .

On April 26, 1955, Annie Trottie again was interviewed by
~ ABC agents and she supplemented her previous statement to the
effect that her husband paid for remodeling the bullding and for
the installation of the bar, and also advanced the money for the
license; that her husband, aforementioned, takes the money
.received from the sale of alcohollc beverages; that there has
. been no profit derived from the business and if at any time a . ,
profit should be realized, it will be used to purchase '"baskets' =
for the sick or poor members; that the secretary prepares the C
minutes of the meetings but that the vice-president, treasurer’
and financial secretary do not perform any dutles for the club,

John T. Love, 1n a signed statement gilven to the ABC
agents on April 26, 1955, stated that he is treasurer of defend-
ant-club "in name only" as he receives no money, does not keep
any books or records of any kind, obtains no reports concerning
the"clubx and, as he expressed it, "I don't know what 1is going
on.

Nelson G. Shaw, recording secretary of defendant-club for
the past ten years, in a signed statement given to the ABC
agents on April 26, 1955, corraoborated the information given by
Annie Trottile concerning the lack of exclusive possession of club
quarters. He further stated that when the local issuin% author-
ity requested '"modern mirutes' he wrote up the "minutes”" for the
years 1952 to 1954, inclusive, just prior to the filing of the
application for the license in question. .

Robert Trottie testified that he had been a member of
defendant-club for sixteen years and owns.the premises wherein
the club is now located; that the club ran social affairs, one
in 1945 and some others at times which he could not remember, in
.order to obtain money for the purpose of assisting the poor and
sick; that he was president of the club for nine years but,
because of belng twice convicted of sale and possession of alco--
holic beverages without a license at the premises where the club
is now located, he resigned his office when it was decided to
apply for a liquor license; that he operated a tea room in the
place before the liquor license was issued to the clubj; .that the
club moved into the premises on November 5, 1948 and held con- .
- ferences in a "side' room but held its meetings in the large room .

for which he received payment of $3.00 a month; that he now ‘
obtains $50.00 per month from the club (if it has the money) for
the use of the premises and $15.00 a week as wages from the sSecre-
tary for services rendered to the clubj; that the c¢lub pays the
secretary $18.00 a week for her services, The witness further
testified that he was present on April 14, 1955 when his wife,
Annle Trottle, gave a statement to the ABC agents. He recalled
that his wife was asked "Did the club have any special room
where 1t met, which was kept locked or not used by you or anyone
else when the club was not using the premises?" and that her
answer to the question was "No., It met in this here room where
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I had the tea room." When asked whether the aforesaid answer
given by his wife was true, he answered in the affirmative.

Defendant produced Annie Trottle, president of the club,
as a witness. Although she made some attempt to repudiate both
statements previously given by her to the ABC agents, her testi-
mony only slightly contradicted those statements. Furthermore,
the greater part of her. testimony was concerned with the new
arrangement for operating the club which has allegedly been put
into effect since the investigation was made which resulted. in
the charges preferred hereln. Other witnesses were also called
by defendant and an examination of their testimony disclosed 1t
to be nelther clear nor convincing with reference to their mem-
bership or the alleged exclusive continuous possession of club
quarters. ‘

I am satisfied after careful examination of the evidence
presented in the instant case that the club. was organized by
people for charitable and rellgious purposes but that now it
has become an instrument for the private gain of Robert Trottie.
Club -licenses, which duthorize sale of. alcoholic beverages only -
to club members and their bona fide guests, are issued at a fee
substantlally less than that chargeable for the plenary retail
consumption license which authorizes sale to the general public.
The purpose of the law, in authorizing the issuance of club - ‘
licenses, was to permit bona fide elubs to dispense alcoholic
beverages to their members and their guests as a service to
those members. It was never intended that the club license
should be used by individuals to operate a licensed business for

- private gain, in competition with other retail licensees who pay
a much higher fee. Re Willow Brook Club, Bulletin 518, Item 12.

. I find defendant-guilty of the‘charges preferred herein,
- FPurthermore, I am satisfied that at the time the license was
issued on February 15, 1955, defendant-had ceased to be a bona
fide club within the intendment ofi the Alcoholic Beverage Law
Hence I shall cancel the.llcense now held by defendant '

In view of the result hereéin, 1t is. unnecessary to: fix a
penalty for the violations committed.as. set forth in the charges
preferred in the instant case..

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 26th.day of September, 1955,

'ORDERED that Club License. :CB~2, issued for the 1955-56
licensing year by the Borough Council of the Borough of Lawnside
to The Christian Ald Club of Lawnside, for premises on Park
Avenue, lawnslde, be and the same is hereby cancelled and declared
null and void, effective 1mmediately:.. .

WILLIAM HOWE" DAVIS
Director.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ [EWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES
(INDECENT DANCE)~--LICENSE’SU PENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR
PIEA, o ,

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
HOTEL HOLIDAY, INC. )
T/a HOTEL HOLIDAY )
- Fairview Ilake Road from -
Five Points Corner )Y ‘CONCLUS IONS
Stillwater Townshilp : = AND ORDER
PO RD #2, Newton, N. J., )
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-Q, lssued by the

Township Committee of the Townohip

of Stillwater.

Hotel Holiday, IncM Defendant 1vcenuee, by Ida Palma, Pres

Edward F. Ambrose, qu., appearing for Division of Alcoholilc
: _ lcverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR: |
Defendant has pleaded ggg;vulteto the following charge}

"On August 7, 1955, you allowed, permitted and suf-
fered lewdness and immoral activity and conduct in and
upon your licensed premises in that female entertainers -
performed in a lewd, indecent and immoral mannerf

- violation of Rule 5 of tate Hegulations No, 20,

The file in the w:tuin case Qiecloses that ABC agents .
entered defendant’s licensed premises at 11:00 p.m. on August 6,
1955, At 1:00 a.m. on the morning of August 7, 1955,a female
called Suzanne, dressed in an evenirig gown which had a slit down
- on the left side thereof, engaged in a dance consisting of "bumps
and grinds' in time with music. Just before concluding her
dance she lowered her body in . a prone positlon so that her ,
hands and toes simultaneously touched the floor and then per-
formed in a manner simulating sexual intercourse. The next
female entertainer, known as-Rae,.began her dance number wear-.
ilng a gray gown but gradually disrobed until her only attire
was a mesh bra and flesh—colored panties. Her dance also con=-
slsted of "bumps and grinds and various suggestive movements
“of her body. s : R

Performances such as those described herein have no
place on licensed premises. Re'DiAngelo, Bulletin 753, Item 4, .

Defendant has no prior adjudicated reoord I shall sus-
pend defendant'!s license for the minimum period of 30 days,
Re DiAngelo, supra. Five days will be remitted for the plea
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days.

Accordingly; it is, on this 2Tth day of September, 1955,

: ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-90,
1ssued by thé Township Committee of the Township of Stillwater
~to Hotel Holilday, Inc,, t/a Hotel Holiday, Failrview Lake Road
from Flve Polnts Corner, Stillwater Townshlp, be and the same
ls hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at
géoolgég October 3, 1955, and terminating at 7:00 a.m, October
R ‘

WlLLIAM HOWE DAVI%
Directoro :
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8.

 Holder of Plenary Retail CenSUmp—~mm

DISCIPLINARY PROChLDINGS - oAIES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR .10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PILA . : ‘

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against .
'HARRY RUDBEERG

51 E. . Commerce Street - , AND ORDER
Bridgeton, N. Jeg . | I

- tion License C-3, issued by the

Dora P, Rothschild, appearing forx

)

) S
T/a VICTORY BAR S N CONCLUSIONS}

)

)

)

City Council of the City of
Bridgeton.

0D 1y o D0 . e e AP e W e G2 M v S T O S Pk e g ™ 0 TS D ) e

Harry Rudberg, Defendant=licensee,

iviston. of Alcohdlic
‘Beverage Control.

. BY THE DIRECTOR°

. 0ld minor.  Re Brazinski, Bulletin=gi8,.
. be remitted for the plea- entered " herein,

Defendant . has pleaded non vul; o,a charge alleging that
on August 12, 1955, arid on: divers-occasions ‘prior: thereto, he
sold, served and delivered alcecholic beverages .to a minor-and
permitted consumption of -such ‘beverages:iby sald minor iIn 'and upon
his licensed premises, in violationof iRule 1 of ‘State Regula-
tions No,¢20,~ , :

The file herein discleses that*oniAugust 22, 1955, ABC -
agents, on information received from-the Bridgeton Chief of
Police, obtained.a sworn statement from!Willie =---, 20 years of
age. In his statement:the ninor:&lleges: that on the evening of
August 12, -1955 ‘he "had -a 'shot. of;lal ertand a beer which T .
bought. from a woman tendingibar': in'defendantts premises and that
he had. purchased and consumed: alcehe~ cfbeverages in defendant's_
premises{onfformer occaslions. ' 4 : ///\ .

4

ﬁé ‘his. license .

shall suSp

Defendant has no ‘pricr recorid.,- ',

for ten days,,the usual  penalty.¥im
Tem 7, Rive days:will _
Jﬂeaving aynet,suspensionmk

of five days,. ‘
Accordingly, it is,.on this 19th day of September, 1955,MA;
ORDERED that Plenary: RetailﬂCeneumption‘License c-3, issued f

Dby the City Council of the City.of ‘Bridgeton ‘to Harry Rudberg,

t/a Victory Bar, for premises B517E. “Commerce Street, Bridgeton,
be and the :same 1s hereby -suspended’ Ifive (5) days, commencing
at 8:00 a.m, September 26, 1955, and terminating at 8:00 .a.m, -

.October l 1955

WILLIAM HDWE DAVIS
Director., .

'or.sale td¢ a twenty-~year- .
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCELDINGS SATES 70 MINORS' ~ AGGRAVATED
© CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE- SUSPENDED OR' 20 DAYS, IESS 5 FoR PLEA.

In the Matter. of Disciplinary
Proceedings against ‘ s

THOMAS C. ARCES - S
T/a LUCKY CLUB CAFE e
4722 Atlantic Ave. ;CONCLUSIONS
Wildwood, N. J., .
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumpwp,
tion License C-25, issued by the. N TS
Board of Commissioners of the . “ﬁ);i,ﬁvm TR
City of Wildwood.nA : i"'u o .
Edwin w Bradway, Esq and Paul Ma Salsburg, Esq., Attorneys
o fop Defendant-lioenseea’
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: . Beverage Control,-le,
By THE DIRECTOR R ﬂ, "ﬁ.{ [,’[f R
Defendant has pleaded non Vul+ to a eharge alleging that
on July 30, 1955, he sold, served and. delivered aleoholic bev-
erages to minors’ and - allowed; pernitted and suffered the con-
sumption of such beverages by said mincrs “4n. and:upon his

licensed premises, in v1olation ef Bnle jof State Regulations
NOQ 20 SR R : o

The file herein discloses that at apnroximately 3 45 p.mo
on Saturday, July 30, 1955, two AB( sgents entered defendant 's
licensed premises and sat at a table. They observed four male
youths seated at a nearby table, ‘each’ drinking a glass of beer,
An empty beer piltcher was on the table. Shortly thereafter a
young woman and an adult male escort entered and sat at a table
. near -the agents. They overheard thils: couOle order from a :
- waitress (Thelma Crownover).a glasg of beer and a drink of
Seagram's @Gin and Seven-Up, The waitress ‘served the beer to
" the man and the drink of gin and .Spven-Up to! the girl The .
wailtress then went to the table where the ‘four boys were seated.
and asked them whether they wanted another pitcher of beer.,
Recelving an affirmative response, the: Waitress brought a pitcher.
of beer to the group, whereupon one of the. boys poured the bheer
into four glasses. - When theée boys. eommenced to ‘eonsume this
' beer, the agents identified themselves and ascertained that the
- four boys and the girl were minors° pﬂ;‘.., Lo

Specifically, the boys ‘are Clifford re;(age 20) James ——
(age 18), George --- (age 18), George --- {(age 20), and the girl
is Helen --- (age 20).. Signed sworn . statements were obtained
from these minors. The 8ubstance of the. statements of the boys
1s that they entered the premises at about ‘3430 p.m., and each
had three bottles of beer and,; in addltion, -consumed two pitchers
‘of beer.:  The girl in her statement confirms that she had a drink .
of gin and Seven-Up. Each of the minors states that, when serv~
ing all of these alcoholie beveragesg ‘Thelma CrOWnover did not
ask any of them his or her age or require any identification.

Defendant has no - prior adjudicated record In view of the
fact that five minors were involved, I shall suspend defendant's
- license for twerity days (Re sockstein, Bulletin 999, Item 8).
Five days wlll be remitted for the- plea entered herein, leaving
a net suspension of fifteen days.‘. S

Accordingly, it is, on thia thh day of September, 1955,
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M‘

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conuumphion Ticense G-25,»
issued by .the Board.of - commisSionerp*o- the ity of Wlldwood
to Thomas C. Arces, t/a Imcky Club- s for premises iygele)
Atlantic Avenwe, Wildwood., be is hereby suspended
for fifteen (155 daye., commencing at. a.m, September 26,:
1955, and terminating at 2:00 a.m.Oc¢tober 11, 1955, o

N

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS'. -~ =
Director. ; S

iO0 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- SALE AT ‘TESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN
MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE ‘PRICE LIST — ROTTERY - LICENSE SUS~
PENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 'S5 FOR PIEA.. - _ L

In the Matter of Disciplinarv
Proceedings against

GEORGE ATFRED & EUGhNh CATTANT
601 Central Avenue & 706 - 6th - Sit.
Union City, N. J.,

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribu-
tion License D-5, ‘igsued by the Board
of CommlsSioners of the City of Union

city. o E

- CONCLUSIONS
“AND ORDER

.. ot oot - o

"t et o o e o — 4~ 40 o " . o s

George, ~lfred & Eugene Cattani, Defen@ant licensees, by
Ceorge Cattani., Pro se.

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for DlVlulon of Alcoholio
Beverage - Controi :

BY THE DIRECTOR

Defendancc have ple>ded non vult to charges alleging
that they (1) sold alcoholic heverages at less than the price
listed in .the Minimum Consumer Resale Price TList ‘then in effect,
in violation of Rule 5 of Stafte Repgulations No. 303 and «(2) pos--
‘sessed, had custody of -and allowed,. DEImlttEd,andeuffered
tickets and participation -rights dn :a Tetiery in and upon thelr
licensed premises, in violation of . Rule 6f@ﬂ‘StatewRegulations.

No, 20.

The file herein dilscloses .as ‘to .charge (1) that on.
August 2, 1955, an ABC agent Anvestigating a gomplaint that .
defendants were allegedly selling alcok et
imum resale price, -entered .defendants’ &ensed premises and
asked Alfred E. Cattanil, .one of the Ticensees.,, for.a bottle of
Duff Gordon Sherry. Catbtant inguired whether the agent desired
Duff Gordon No. 28 .Sherry. The ag : , _
sherry and Cattani. Informed him ost was $2.70. The -
price tag on the .shelf beneath it ttle -of sherry read $3.00.
. The agent told Cattani he would buy ‘the sherr s whereupon
Cattani placed a bottle of Duff G”Adon“ :
bag, recelved $5.00 from ‘the .agent,
" register and handed the agent $2.30 ;
sherry. . .Another ABC ‘agent- enteped gk
agent gave the $5 0011l to ‘Cattand .and remained there while
the first agent Yeft. The last- enitioned agent joined another
ABC agent who was statlioned cutside ‘the licensed premises and :

the agents returned immediately ithereto..

; premises as the first

A1l of the ABC agents"”f-’““=‘ﬁ;3°‘
“Cattanl and to -George Cattan:
appedred on the scene. The

“»¢,ighed, sworn
retnhe :admits ‘the sale of the
bottle of wine in question for $2 7@ and ‘that he was aware that
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- the correct minhnum resale price was $3 OO,a-Avf”*‘

. Concerning charge (2) the file discloces that while tak~.
ing the aforementioned statement; an ABC agent’ ‘aubserved a book
of" chances of the Irish Hospital Sweepstakes on the 1955 Cam-
‘bridgeshire Race on a desk in a rear.- room of: the licensed prem-
ises. The book had ‘stubs for six. chancss sold ‘and six chances
remalned unsold. . George Cattanl, in 2 glgned sworn statement
claimed that the book had béen-left: wiﬁh ‘him by an acquaintance
in order that George might" purchase a’ chance and return the book,
but that George had not as yet purehased one of the chances.

_ Defendant has no prior adgudicated record “In fixing a

: period of suspension I shall take Into consideration the fact
that there is no evidence that any -¢chances were sold on the
licensed premises, I shall suspepnd defendants™ license for ten
days on charge (1) (Re Welntrob, Bulletin 1070, -Item 7) and,
under the clrcumstances of th;s case, for-an additional period.
of ten days on charge (2). 'Five days will be remitted for the
;plea entered hereln, leaving a net suspens1on of fifteen days. E

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 19th day of September, 1955, -

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D~5,

: 1ssued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City
to George, Alfred & Eugene Cattani, 601. Central Avenue & 706 -
6th Street, Union City, be and the same’ ig hereby suspended. for
a period of fifteen (15) days),. commenclng at 9:00 a.m. September

26, 1955, and terminatlng at 9 OO a.my’ October 11, 1955.

WTIiJAM HOWE DAVIS
R D:L:r'ectoro B

. ‘A

11, ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ” SAIEm TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD - :
..~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR - 20 DAYS EEbS B FOR PIEA -

In the Matter of Disoiplinary o oy
Proceedings against T

. FLORENCE AGNELLINO

T/a. JAZZ CITY L Vi
Cor. of Chelsea Ave." & Ocean Ave,
Long Branch, N. J., - :

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consumpw

-~ tilon License C-46, issued by the Board
o of Commissioners of the City of Long
" Brahch, -

. 'CONCLUSIONS
* AND ORDER

%, - Peter W. Rodino, Jr., Esq:; Attorneymfor Defendant 1icensee.,‘
*LQ;DOPa P. Rothschild, appearing fcr Division of Alooholic,, S
L - Beverage Control -

s BY THE DIRECTOR: R T

o Defendant has pleaded g“”_vult tq a charge alleging
- that she 80ld, served and delivered alcoholie: beverages to two .
¢ minors and permitted the consumption thereof by saldrminors in -
- and upon her licensed premises, in. violation of Rule 1 of State g
- Regulations No. 20 . e . =

. The file in the instant case discloses that at about :
0 ;11:00 p.m. on Friday, August 5; 1955, ABC agents observed a bar-
i tender serving a bottle of beer to a youth and another bartender

'1ﬂff serving a bottle of beer to a girl, both of Whom appeared to be

-+~ minors, Upon questioning thé aforesaid persons 1t was ascer— S
.;‘ talned that each was. 19 years of age,-e. ST _ A S



‘ Defendant has & prior adjudicated ‘record; Effective
April 28,. 1952, defendant's . license was” suspended for thirty—¥i
five. days as 2 regult of 4 plea of non vult-to (1)° permitting
uge of foul .and indecent language by patrons; (2) hostess -
activity and. (3) sale ‘and seérvice of. ‘aleoholic beverages +6 a.
19-yearmold minor. Re Agnellino, Bulletin- 933, Item 2. The - ‘
minimum penalty for a violation of ‘the kind :in the present: case,*
in tne absence of aggravating circumstances, 18 ten days. ‘Cf., -
Re. Marrone, ‘Bulletin . 1058, Item 9. “However, since the present
violation 1is similar to one of thé violations aforésaid and :
occurred within & five-year period, .the:"‘penalty will be doubled P
Re Golden .Gate, A& Corp., Bulletin .1052,.Item 12. ' I shall:sus- .
pend defendant's. license for twenty days. “Five days will be :

remittéd for the plea entered herein, 1eaving a net suspension ’T,:

of . fifteen days." : . C e
' Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of September, l955,f

 ORDERED. that- Plenary Retail Consumption Liicense- C~u6
issued by ‘thé Board of Commissioners of ‘the. Cltyof. Long. Branch
to.Florence Agnellino, t/a Jazz City, Gor. of Chelsea Ave. &
Ocean ‘Ave., Long Branch, New Jersey, ‘be-and ‘the :same is hereby
suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days commencing at 3:00
a.m, October 3, 1955, and terminating at 37 OO a.m. October 18 ,

1955

S WILLIAM HOWE - DAVIS -
- Director. :

12. STATE'LICENSES'-*NEW“APPLiCATION,FILED.

Famous Brands, Inc.
140 - 8th St., &. 139 Pavonia Ave ., & 143~ 145 Provost.: St
Jersey City, N. J.. ' -
Application filed October ll, 1955 for- additional salesroom_
- at 142 Pavonia Avenue, Jersey City, .N. Je - , .

William Howe Davis -

. Director. -




